

Test Report No. CANHG1310478701 Date: 22 Jul 2013 Page 1 of 3

XIAMEN DYMAK IMP./EXP. CO.,LTD 4TH FLOOR, NO.3 BUILDING, A3 DISTRICT, GUANYINSHAN CBD, XIAMEN, CHINA

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as: Tin Can

SGS Job No. : XMHG1307001377CW - XM

Tested Sample Info.: Style/ Item No.: F-0110/F-0111/502080

Client Ref. Info. : P.O. / Ref No.: 226

Manufacturer : DYMAK XIAMEN

Date of Sample Received: 08 Jul 2013

Testing Period : 08 Jul 2013 - 22 Jul 2013

Test Requested: Selected test(s) as requested by client.

Test Method : Please refer to next page(s).

Test Results : Please refer to next page(s).

Result Summary:

| Test Requested | Conclusion |
|--|------------|
| Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 1 – Overall migration in specified foodstuffs | PASS |

Signed for and on behalf of

wher

SGS-CSTC Ltd.

Alpher Qiu

Approved Signatory

Remark: Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested, and this document cannot be used for publicity without approval of the Company.

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions



Test Report

No. CANHG1310478701

Date: 22 Jul 2013

Page 2 of 3

Test Results:

Test Part Description:

| Specimen No. | SGS Sample ID | Description |
|--------------|------------------|---|
| 1 | CAN13-104787.001 | Silvery metal box w/ transparent coating |
| 2 | CAN13-104787.002 | Silvery metal box w/ transparent coating(big) |

Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 1 - Overall migration in specified foodstuffs

Test Requested: As specified by client, to determine Overall migration from metal with Epoxy Coating /

Non-stick coating / Organic coating used in contact with food for compliance with Council of

Europe Resolution AP (2004) 1.

Test Method: With reference to EN1186-1:2002 for selection of test method;

or EN 1186-9:2002 aqueous food simulants by article filling method;

or EN 1186-14:2002 substitute test.

| Simulant Used | <u>Time</u> | <u>Temperature</u> | Max. Permissible Limit | Result of 001 Overall Migration | <u>Comment</u> |
|---|-------------|--------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------|
| 3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution | 240.0hr(s) | 40°C | 10mg/dm² | <3.0mg/dm ^{2*} | PASS |
| Distilled Water | 240.0hr(s) | 40°C | 10mg/dm ² | <3.0mg/dm² | PASS |
| 50% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous Solution | 240.0hr(s) | 40°C | 10mg/dm² | <3.0mg/dm² | PASS |
| Simulant Used | <u>Time</u> | <u>Temperature</u> | Max. Permissible <u>Limit</u> | Result of 002 Overall Migration | Comment |
| 000/ Ethanal (\/\) \ \ | | | | | |
| 95% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous Solution (Rectified Olive Oil Substitute) | 240.0hr(s) | 40°C | 10mg/dm² | 8.1mg/dm² | PASS |

Notes:

- 1. mg/dm² = milligram per square decimeter
- 2. °C = degree Celsius
- 3. Permissible Limit is according to Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 1.
- 4. * = The sample was rusted after migration test.

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-and-Co



Test Report

No. CANHG1310478701

Date: 22 Jul 2013

Page 3 of 3

Sample photo:





SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

*** End of Report ***

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions